

19th January 2024

The General Manager-Department of Corporate Services,
BSE Limited,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001.

Name of the Script: Mahindra Rural Housing Finance Limited

Dear Sir,

Sub.: Outcome of the Board meeting held today i.e. on 19th January 2024

Pursuant to the provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"), as amended, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors at its meeting held today i.e. 19th January 2024 has, *inter-alia*,

1. Approved the Un-audited Limited Review Financial Results of the Company for the third quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2023. Accordingly, we are enclosing:
 - i. A copy of the Un-audited Limited Review Financial Results of the Company for the third quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2023.
 - ii. Limited Review Report, issued by Statutory Auditors, M/s. Gokhale & Sathe, Chartered Accountants on the aforesaid Financial Results.
 - iii. Disclosures in accordance with Regulation 52(4) of the Listing Regulations, which are part of the Financial Results.
 - iv. Security Cover as on 31st December 2023 in accordance with Regulation 54(3) of the Listing Regulations.
 - v. A statement confirming utilization of proceeds of issue of Non-convertible Debt issued by the Company by way of private placement, towards the objects stated in the Term Sheet / Offer Document / Information Memorandum, for the quarter ended 31st December 2023 in accordance with Regulation 52(7) & (7A) of the Listing Regulations.



Please take the above on record.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

For Mahindra Rural Housing Finance Limited



Navin Joshi
Company Secretary



Encl: A/a.



Limited Review Report on unaudited quarterly Ind AS Financial Results of Mahindra Rural Housing Finance Limited pursuant to Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023.

To
The Board of Directors of
Mahindra Rural Housing Finance Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited Ind AS Financial Results of Mahindra Rural Housing Finance Limited ("the Company") for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023 ("the Statement") being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended ("the Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors in its meeting held on January 19, 2024 has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 as amended, read with relevant Rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.





4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 as amended, read with relevant Rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Gokhale & Sathe
Chartered Accountants
Firm Regn. No.103264W

Rahul Joglekar
Partner

Membership No.:129389

UDIN: 24129389BKASMF9078



Place: Mumbai

Date: January 19, 2024.

Mahindra Rural Housing Finance Limited

CIN : U65922MH2007PLC169791

Registered Office: Mahindra Towers, P.K.Kurne Chowk, Worli, Mumbai 400 018.

Corporate Office: Unit No. 203, Amiti Building, Piramal Agastya Corporate Park, Opposite Fire Brigade Station, Kamani Junction, L.B.S Main Road, Kurla (West), Mumbai-400 070.

Telephone No. : 91 22 62929800

Website : www.mahindrahomefinance.com ; Email : customercare.mrhfl@mahfin.com

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Rs. in lakhs

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
	31 December 2023	30 September 2023	31 December 2022	31 December 2023	31 December 2022	31 March 2023
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Revenue from operations						
i) Interest income	30,537.69	31,656.43	32,799.80	94,086.33	96,963.20	1,30,371.65
ii) Fees and commission income	170.14	318.47	108.39	521.48	775.87	1,012.20
iii) Net gain / (loss) on fair value changes and derecognised financial instruments	256.53	664.18	533.53	1,748.01	1,392.40	1,982.60
I Total revenue from operations	30,964.36	32,639.08	33,441.72	96,355.82	99,131.47	1,33,366.45
II Other income	130.91	483.68	357.41	2,055.96	378.88	1,613.58
III Total income (I+II)	31,095.27	33,122.76	33,799.13	98,411.78	99,510.35	1,34,980.03
Expenses						
i) Finance costs	12,428.44	13,752.39	13,237.50	40,852.77	38,138.47	52,512.77
ii) Fees and commission expense	165.29	260.25	177.40	571.68	492.98	707.17
iii) Impairment on financial instruments	1,825.83	1,999.63	2,614.78	10,430.20	9,729.00	17,222.85
iv) Employee benefits expenses	10,151.77	10,675.22	10,520.85	31,695.23	29,260.37	40,442.66
v) Depreciation and amortization and impairment	842.45	811.97	744.92	2,449.52	1,823.11	2,625.74
vi) Other expenses	3,795.25	4,091.21	5,091.01	11,989.43	14,269.32	18,839.89
IV Total expenses (IV)	29,209.03	31,590.67	32,386.46	97,988.83	93,713.25	1,32,351.08
V Profit / (Loss) before tax (III -IV)	1,886.24	1,532.09	1,412.67	422.95	5,797.10	2,628.95
VI Tax expense :						
(i) Current tax	(1.40)	1.40	(523.70)	-	289.50	-
(ii) Deferred tax	545.23	373.64	967.09	174.26	1,121.09	835.08
(iii) (Excess) / Short Provision for Income Tax - earlier years	-	-	(447.54)	-	(380.91)	(380.91)
	543.83	375.04	(4.15)	174.26	1,029.68	454.17
VII Profit / (Loss) for the period / year (V-VI)	1,342.41	1,157.05	1,416.82	248.69	4,767.42	2,174.78
VIII Other Comprehensive Income						
(A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
- Remeasurement gain / (loss) on defined benefit plans	(0.46)	(81.65)	64.78	(48.82)	(4.05)	(55.37)
(ii) Income tax relating to the above	0.12	20.55	(16.30)	12.29	1.02	13.93
Subtotal (A)	(0.34)	(61.10)	48.48	(36.53)	(3.03)	(41.44)
(B) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						
- Net gain / (loss) on debt instruments through OCI	(8.75)	(56.02)	34.30	29.55	(260.76)	(194.77)
(ii) Income tax impact thereon	2.20	14.10	(8.63)	(7.44)	65.63	49.02
Subtotal (B)	(6.55)	(41.92)	25.67	22.11	(195.13)	(145.75)
Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss) (A+B)	(6.89)	(103.02)	74.15	(14.42)	(198.16)	(187.19)
IX Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) for the period / year (VII+VIII)	1,335.52	1,054.03	1,490.97	234.27	4,569.26	1,987.59
X Earnings per equity share #						
(Face value - Rs. 10/- per share)						
Basic (Rupees)	1.10	0.95	1.16	0.20	3.91	1.78
Diluted (Rupees)	1.10	0.94	1.16	0.20	3.89	1.78

Earnings per share for the interim period is not annualised.



Notes:

- 1) The above financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ('the Act'), directions / guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India ('RBI'), National Housing Bank ('NHB'), these financial results together with the results for the comparative reporting periods have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ('the Act'), and other recognized accounting practices generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended ('Listing Regulations'). The accounting policies and methods followed for the current period are consistent in approach to that adopted in the audited financial statements for the previous year ended 31 March 2023.
- 2) The Reserve Bank of India vide its circular reference RBI/2020-21/60 DOR.NBFC (HFC). CC. No. 118/03.10.136/2020-21 dated 22 October 2020 has made applicable the circular no RBI/2019-20/170 DOR (NBFC).CC.PD.No.109/22.10.106/2019-20 dated 13 March 2020 on implementation of Indian Accounting Standards, outlining the requirement to create an Impairment Reserve for any shortfall in impairment allowances under Ind AS 109 and Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning (IRACP) norms (including provision on standard assets). The impairment allowances under Ind AS 109 exceed the total provision required under IRACP (including standard asset provisioning) as at 31 December 2023 and accordingly, no amount is required to be transferred to Impairment Reserve.
- 3) The above financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2023 has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on 19 January 2024.
- 4) A limited review of the financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2023 has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- 5) There is no separate reportable segment as per Ind AS 108 on 'Operating Segments' in respect of the Company.
- 6) All secured Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs) issued by the Company are secured by pari-passu charge on its Pune office and/or exclusive charge on receivables under loan contracts, owned assets and book debts to the extent of 100% of outstanding secured NCDs.
- 7) The commercial paper have been listed on the BSE Limited in accordance with Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613, as amended. The outstanding balance of commercial paper borrowings as on 31 December 2023 is Rs. 19,812.48 lakhs.
- 8) Security cover available as on 31 December 2023 in case of listed secured debt securities is 1.03 and on unsecured debt is 1.16.
- 9) Previous year / period figures have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary, to conform to current period classification.
- 10) Additional information required to be furnished pursuant to regulation 52 (4) of the Listing Regulations is enclosed herewith as Annexure 1.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Mahindra Rural Housing Finance Limited
CIN: U65922MH2007PLC169791

Date : 19 January 2024

Place : Mumbai




Shantanu Rege
Managing Director & CEO
[DIN: 06661312]

Annexure 1 : Compliance as per Regulation 52 (4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations")

Ratios	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
	31 December 2023	30 September 2023	31 December 2022	31 December 2023	31 December 2022	31 March 2023
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1 Debt equity ratio (debt securities + borrowings other than debt securities + subordinated liabilities) / (equity share capital + other equity))	3.93:1	3.99:1	4.50:1	3.93:1	4.50:1	4.60:1
2 Debt service coverage ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
3 Interest service coverage ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
4 Outstanding redeemable preference shares (nos. in Lakhs)	-	-	-	-	-	-
5 Outstanding redeemable preference shares (Values)	-	-	-	-	-	-
6 Capital redemption reserve / debenture redemption reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-
7 Net Worth (equity share capital + other equity) (Rs. in Lakhs)	1,48,628.94	1,47,267.11	1,50,592.48	1,48,628.94	1,50,592.48	1,48,163.02
8 Current Ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
9 Long term debt to working capital	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
10 Bad debts to account receivable ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
11 Current liability ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
12 Total debts to total assets % (Debt Securities + Borrowings (other than debt securities) + Subordinated Debts) / Total Assets	75.92%	76.57%	78.34%	75.92%	78.34%	78.23%
13 Debtors turnover ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
14 Inventory turnover	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
15 Operating margin %	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
16 Net profit/(loss) margin % (profit/(loss) after tax / total income)	4.32%	3.49%	4.19%	0.25%	4.79%	1.61%
17 Gross Stage 3 Assets % (gross stage 3 loans/gross loans)	11.55%	12.04%	16.42%	11.55%	16.42%	10.46%
18 Net Stage 3 Assets % (gross stage 3 loans - impairment loss allowance for stage 3) / (gross loans - impairment loss allowance for stage 3)	8.41%	8.57%	11.82%	8.41%	11.82%	7.80%
19 Provision Coverage Ratio for Stage 3 assets ("PCR") % (Impairment loss allowance for Stage 3 / Gross Stage 3 Loans)	29.75%	31.51%	31.72%	29.75%	31.72%	27.60%
20 Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) % (Stock of High-Quality Liquid Assets (HQLAs)/Total Net Cash Outflows over the next 30 calendar days)	72.72%	87.42%	55.00%	72.72%	55.00%	63.00%
21 Net profit / (loss) after tax (Rs. in Lakhs)	1,342.41	1,157.05	1,416.82	248.69	4,767.42	2,174.78
22 Earnings per share (Basic)	1.10	0.95	1.16	0.20	3.91	1.78

Date : 19 January 2024

Place : Mumbai



Shantanu Rege

Shantanu Rege
Managing Director & CEO
[DIN: 06661312]

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Mahindra Rural Housing Finance Limited
CIN: U65922MH2007PLC169791

Mahindra Rural Housing Finance Limited

CIN : U65922MH2007PLC169791

Registered Office: Mahindra Towers, P.K.Kurme Chowk, Worli, Mumbai 400 018.

Corporate Office: Unit No. 203, Amiti Building, Piramal Agastya Corporate Park, Opposite Fire Brigade Station, Kamani Junction, L.B.S Main Road, Kurla (West), Mumbai-400 070.

Telephone No. : 91 22 62929800

Website : www.mahindrashomefinance.com ; Email : customercare.mrhfl@mahfin.com

Security cover as on 31st December 2023

Rs. In Lakhs

Column A	Column B	Column C ⁱ	Column D ⁱⁱ	Column E ⁱⁱⁱ	Column F ^{iv}	Column G ^v	Column H ^{vi}	Column I ^{vii}	Column J	Column K	Column L	Column M	Column N	Column O	
Particulars	Secured Redeemable listed (Non convertible Debenture)	Exclusive Charge	Exclusive Charge	Pari- Passu Charge	Pari- Passu Charge	Pari- Passu Charge	Assets not offered as Security*	Eliminati on (amount in negative)	(Total C to H)	Related to only those items covered by this certificate					Total Value(=K+L+M+N)
		Debt for which this certifica te being issued	Other Secured Debt	Debt for which this certifica te being issued	Assets shared by pari passu debt holder (includes debt for which this certificate is issued & other debt with pari-passu charge)	Other assets on which there is pari-Passu charge (excludin g items covered in column	debt amount considere d more than once (due to exclusive plus pari passu charge)	Market Value for Assets charged on Exclusive basis	Carrying /book value for exclusive charge assets where market value is not ascertainable or applicable (For Eg. Bank Balance, DSRA market value is not applicable)	Market Value for Pari passu charge Assets ^{viii}	Carrying value/book value for pari passu charge assets where market value is not ascertainable or applicable (For Eg. Bank Balance, DSRA market value is not applicable)	Relating to Column F			
		Book Value	Book Value	Yes/ No	Book Value	Book Value									
ASSETS														-	
Property,Plant and Equipment				Yes	20.00	-	4,318.89		4,338.89			37.77		37.77	
Capital Work-in-Progress							-		-					-	
Right of Use Assets							8,146.20		8,146.20					-	
Goodwill							-		-					-	
Intangible Assets							635.50		635.50					-	
Intangible Assets under Development							-		-					-	
Investments							14,593.19		14,593.19					-	
Loans		1,05,221.10	3,10,803.40				2,53,318.18		6,69,342.68		1,05,221.10			1,05,221.10	
Trade Receivables							-		-					-	
Cash and cash equivalents							34,403.54		34,403.54					-	
Bank Balance other than Cash and cash equivalents							19,290.47		19,290.47					-	
Others							18,182.68		18,182.68					-	
Total	-	1,05,221.10	3,10,803.40	-	20.00	-	3,52,888.65	-	7,68,933.15	-	1,05,221.10	37.77	-	1,05,258.87	
LIABILITIES															



Debt securities to which this certificate pertains#		1,02,444.07			29,245.20	-		29,245.20	1,02,444.07					
Other debt sharing pari-passu charge with above debt#			-		-			-	-					
Other Debt														
Subordinated debt#							48,207.35		48,207.35					
Borrowings#		not to be filled							-					
Bank#			2,35,520.35				-		2,35,520.35					
Debt Securities#							1,72,361.18		1,72,361.18					
Others							40,380.27		40,380.27					
Trade payables							3,677.27		3,677.27					
Lease Liabilities							9,253.25		9,253.25					
Provisions							1,445.57		1,445.57					
Others							7,014.90		7,014.90					
Total		-	1,02,444.07	2,35,520.35	-	29,245.20	-	2,82,339.79	29,245.20	6,20,304.21	-	-	-	-
Cover on Book Value			1.03											
Cover on Market Value ^{ix}														
	Exclusive Security Cover Ratio		1.03											

All the loan assets provided as security for listed secured NCD are on the basis of book value

Includes Interest accrued but not due as on reporting period

* Loans in column H is net of provision

Market value of Pune Property as on 25th March 2023

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Mahindra Rural Housing Finance Limited
CIN: U65922MH2007PLC169791



Shantanu Rege

Shantanu Rege
Managing Director & CEO
[DIN: 06661312]

Date : 19 January 2024
Place : Mumbai

19th January 2024

The General Manager
Department of Corporate Services,
BSE Limited,
1st Floor, P J Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001.

Sub: Disclosure to the Stock Exchange as per SEBI circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/PoD1/P/CIR/2023/108 dated July 29, 2022 (updated as on June 30, 2023) & SEBI LODR regulation, 2015 - 52 (7) (7A) for the quarter ended 31st Dec 2023

Company: Mahindra Rural Housing Finance Ltd (MRHFL)

Dear Sir/Madam,

We refer to SEBI circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/PoD1/P/CIR/2023/108 dated July 29, 2022 (updated as on June 30, 2023) & SEBI LODR regulation, 2015 - 52 (7) (7A), please find enclosed herewith Annexure I in prescribed format.

Kindly note that there is no deviation in utilisation of fund in respect of the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised and there is no unutilised amount as on 31st Dec 2023 out of the borrowing done through debt securities for the reporting period



Summary of related borrowing done through
debt securities during
1st Oct 2023 to 31st Dec 2023**A. Statement of utilization of Issue proceeds:**

Name of the Issuer	ISIN	Mode of Fund Raising	Type of instrument	Date of raising funds	Amount raised (In Crs)	Fund utilized (In Crs)	Any Deviation	If 8 is Yes, then specify the purpose of for which the funds were utilized	Remarks if Any
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
MRHFL	NA	NA	NA	NA	Nil	Nil	No	NA	NA

For Mahindra Rural Housing Finance LtdName: **Mr. Dharmesh Vakharia**
Designation: Chief Financial Officer

SK



B. Statement of Deviation or Variation

Name of listed entity	Mahindra Rural Housing Finance Ltd
Mode of Fund Raising	Refer Summary on Page 2
Type of instrument	Refer Summary on Page 2
Date of Raising Funds	Refer Summary on Page 2
Amount Raised	Refer Summary on Page 2
Report filed for quarter ended	31 st Dec 2023
Is there a Deviation / Variation in use of funds raised?	No
Whether any approval is required to vary the objects of the issue stated in the prospectus/ offer document?	No
If yes, details of the approval so required?	NA
Date of approval	NA
Explanation for the Deviation / Variation	NA
Comments of the audit committee after review	NA
Comments of the auditors, if any	NA
Objects for which funds have been raised and where there has been a deviation, in the following table:	NA

Original Object	Modified Object, if any	Original Allocation	Modified allocation, if any	Funds Utilised	Amount of Deviation/Variation for the period according to applicable object (INR Crores and in %)	Remarks, if any
NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA

Deviation could mean:

- (a) Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised
- (b) Deviation in the amount of funds actually utilized as against what was originally disclosed.

For Mahindra Rural Housing Finance Ltd




Name: **Mr. Dharmesh Vakharia**
 Designation: Chief Financial Officer

SV